Impact of IFRS 16: EBITDA EUR +0.5 Mio, bottom-line EUR -0.2 Mio.

In Mio. EUR H1’19 31.12.2018 COMMENT

ASSETS 389.3 345.0

Land & Property 10.2 9.6 New investments in PV Estate have lifted portfolio to 137 ha

Solar- and Windparks 277.9 269.6 Includes installations under construction

Right-of-use Asset (IFRS 16) 17.1 - Lease contracts accounted for as an asset

Financial investment 0.8 0.5

Inventory 1.5 0.9 Mainly modules for projects to be constructed in Q3’19

Cash & cash equivalents 44.7 49.5 Includes restricted cash of EUR 14.5 Mio

Others 37.2 14.8 Money from capital increase (EUR 15 Mio.) in “transfer” on 30.06.2019

LIABILITIES 389.3 345.0

Equity 118.8 104.2 Reflects capital increase

Minority interest 0.6 0.5

Financial debt 224.5 210.1 Mainly the effect of capacity expansion

Long-term provisions 11.4 10.7 Additional capacity raises the decommissioning provisions

Leasing (incl. IFRS 16) 13.8 1.2

Others 20.1 18.3

KEY RATIOS

Net financial debt 181.0 161.8

Equity ratio 30.7% 30.4% Covenant from Schuldschein: minimum 25%

21

H1 2019 Figures
Balance sheet longer due to IFRS 16, Equity Ratio still > 30%

22

in TEUR 31.12.2018 Change 01.01.2019

as reported after first adoption IFRS 16

Solar installations 266.234 -3.447 262.787

Right of use Assets 0 16.087 16.087

Long term receivables 1.145 -876 269

Other amounts receivable 2.351 -15 2.336

Lease Liabilities 1.239 11.796 13.035

Other payables 1.077 -46 1.031

Total assets 344.955 11.750 356.704

Total equity 104.735 0 104.735

Equity Ratio 30,4% 29,4%

H1 2019 Figures
IFRS 16 impact on Balance Sheet: reducing Equity Ratio by 100 bps

Under the new IFRS 16 standard, all
leases are comparable to finance lease
and therefore have to be recognised on
the balance sheet in the form of a right-

of-use asset and a lease liability

In Mio EUR H1’19 31.12.2018 COMMENT

LONG TERM PROVISIONS 11.4 10.7

Decommissioning 9.3 8.5 Normal provisions increasing with capacity

Technical warranties 1.3 1.3 EPC risks

Contingent liabilities 0.7 0.7 Mainly litigation and claims outside EPC contracts

Others 0.1 0.2

23

MANAGEMENT COMMENT